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July 31,2014 

United States Nuclear RegclatQry Commission, Region m 
244 3 W ar.rensville Road Suite 21 0 
Lisle, IL 60532-4352 

Attn: Document Control Desk, Washington PC 20555-001 

WILLIAM B. BENESEK, PE 
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION 
(636} 477-6600, EXT. 1390 

RE: Response to the Apparent Violations in fuspection Report No. 03018256/2014001 (DNMS); 
EA-14-106 

in response to the letter receiyed from the Nuclear Re~.ll~ory Commission, dated July 1, 2014 and 
subject titled, ''NRC ROUtiNE INSPECTlON REPORT NO. 03018256/2014001 (DNMS} AND 
NOTICE QF VIOLAtiON -- CITY OF SAINT PETERS';) below is EJ wri.tt~m. s~a:ry o.f 
comprehensive corrective a.ction taken1 that will be im,n1ediately ID,cotpora:ted .into the City of St. 
Peters' portable gauge radiation safety prow;atn. 

As.noted in said ''NOTICE OF VIOLATION'' dated July 1, 2014: 

1) ''Tjti.e lO of the Code ofFede.rai Regulations (CFR) 7L5(a) requires; in part, that a licensee who 
transports. licens~d mat~ril;d outsi.de of the :;jte us~~ ~ ~~, specifi~d iu the NRC License, comply 
with the applicable requirements of the regulations appropriate to the mode of transport of the 
Dep~rtmentoftransportation (DOT) in 49 ·cFRPart 172. 

Title 49 CFR 172 .. 704(a)(l) requites that each hazmat employee be provided general 
aWareness/famill~i:zatioii training designed to provide familiarj,ty with the requirements of ~s 
subchapter, arid to '.enable the employees to recognize and identify h~ardous materials consistent 
with th~ h~ard communication standards of this subchapter, A hazmat employee is defined, in 
part, as an individual Who, during the course of employment loads, unloads; or handles hazardous 
materials. Pursuant to 49 CFR 172.101, radioactive material is classified as hazardous material. 

Title 49 CFR 172. 704( c)(2), requires in part that a haZinat employee must receive the training 
required by 49 CFR 172.704(a:)(l) at least once every three years." 

CITY OF SAINT PETERS NOTED VIOLATION: Severitv Level IV (Section 6.8). The last 
record of Nuclear Gauge Users Training was February 15, 2002, in which Humboldt 
manufacturing performed, .. Nuclear Gauge Training Certification". This period of time 
exceeds the allotted three (3) year period of training certification. 

CITY OF SAINT PETERS NOTED CAUSE OF APPARENT VIOLATION: The current 
RSO (Jaso71 Lewis) was not familiar with the training requirement on the license to be 
certified every three (3) years for Hazma.t Training. 

CITY OF SAINT PETERS CORRECTIVE ACTION: The RSO (Jason Lewis) and supervisor 
(Burt Benesek) are now aware of the requirement. The RSO has arranged for Hazmat 
Training to be provided by R. M. Wester and Associates, Incorporated. R. M. Wester is a local 
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company specializing in radiation. safety and training. R. M. Wester has approved training 
programs with Humbolt and CPN. 

The JiS(j will also cr¢ate a meeting notification on Microsoft Outlook that will send 
notl.fit:ation prior to eypiration Qj aliy and all haiJ!iat trained individuals. 

Full compliance shall be completed appro~imately thirty (30) days from the date of this 
responst letter, or no later than Septenrber 3, 20]4. . . 

Please note that #nee notification of this apparent violation on June 2, 2014 the use of the 
porlable radiati(J" ga~:~ge has been prohibited.and the gauge properly secured at its approved, 
permitted stotilg¢ facility at 100 Boone Hills Drive, St. Peters, /dO 63367. The portable 
tildlathm gauges Will rem.ain secured and unused ~:~ntil said training ls successfully cfJmpleted 
fi7ld approva{ to resume use is approved by Nuclear Regulatory Commlssi(m, Region Iii, 
Divisl(Jn tJ/ Niiclettr Materials Saf{~ty. . . · 

As not~d in said "NOTICE OF VIOLATION~' dated. July l, 20(4: 

2.) ''Title 10 CPR n .S(a) req"Qires, UJ..p~, t11at .ttlic:enSee who tr811$ports liceP$e4 Illatetial outside of 
the site of usage, as specified u1 th¢ NRC license, comply with the applicable _requirements of the 
regulatioi1$ apptopriate to th~ mode. oftransport of the, department ofttan;spgrt&tlon (DOT) in, 49 
CFR Part iTt. . 

Title 49 CFR.817(a) requites, in part, with the exceptions not applicable her~, that a perwn may 
not ~ansp<;>.rt a hazardol.ls mate.ri~ by highway unless that persoti has received a shipping paper 
prepared .in accordance with lO CFR Pmt 172. P'ursuant to 49 CFR 172.101, radioactive material 
is classified as hazardous material:' 

CITY OJ! SAINT PEteRS NtJT.EJ) ViOLA'TIQN; Severitvtevel W (Section 6.8). City of 
Saint Peters personnel transported pottabie gauge$ containirig radi()active mati!rials by 
highway with()ut the prQper shipping papers, namely a ''Blll o/ Lading;', listing the t,ontained 
hazardQ.us material, · · · · 

CTJ;'Y OF SAINT PETERS NOTED CAUSE OF APPAJrENT VIOLATION: The current 
RSO (Jason Lewis) wa$ n(!t f4miliar with requirement to incl,;de a "Bill (Jf Lading" in the 
d(Jcilments required to transport portable gaug¢s containing hazardous material. 

CITY OF SAINT PETERS COiU{EC'J'iVE ACTION: The RSO and supervisor (Burt Benesek) 
are now aware of the requirenient. The R$0 has prepared generic "Bill of Lading" that 
properly list hazardous material for the Humholt and CPN portable gauges. This "Bili of 
Lading,, as prepared will be included with aU other required documents when gauges are 
being transported for use at various projects within the city limits of the City of Satnt Peters. 

Full compliance was completed on June 6, 2014. Generic Bill of Lading documents are 
complete. 

Please note that since notificatiQn of this apparent violation on June 2, 2014 the use of the 
portable radiation ~auge has been prohibited and the gauge properly secured at its apprqved, 
permitted storage facility at 100 Boone Hills Drive; St Peters, MO 63367. 



As noted in said "NOTICE OF VIOLATION'; dated July 1, 2014: 

3.) "Title 10 CFR 40.1101(c) requires that the licensee periodically (at least linl).ually) review the 
radiation protection program content and implementation." 

CITY OF SAINT PETERS NOTED VIOLATION: Severitp.Level IJ/ (Section 6.8), City of 
Saint Peters (R$0) · did not perform annual reviews of· the current radiation protection 
program. 

CITY QF SAINTPETERS NOtED CAUSE OF APPARENT VIOLATION: The current 
R$0 (Jason Lewis) was no.tfamilia,r with requirement to perform~ at least annual, review and 
inspection of the radiation protection program. 

CITY OF SAllVTPETERs CQR1lECTIV$ ACTION: The RSO and supervisor (Burt Benesek) 
ate now aware ()/the requitem,ent; rhe. llSO has perfol'ltled an audit and' inspection of the 
cutteiJt ra.diatimr protei:tion. ptogtaln as provided by ¢u"ei# NRC license. The. st#d audit and 
inspecticm is the./orm provided in.Appen4lx [?Q[JYtiREG"'lS$6, Volume 1, Revi#on: I, A copy 
of this audit shali he on: file (ind Qvqilable [Qr tevi~w attd Will be per/ottn.ed bi""annualiy. 

F;,ll compliance wa$ cotiiPieted on June 6, 2014. !iellerii: Iiil( of Lpdlng tf(Jct!mi!l#s ar~ 
ciitn]Jitte. A C()PY of the li44it form, Appendix Ji' of Nl7REG:_1556, Volume 1~ Revision, has 
been co1ti:pleted ~114 is :CUf.r.e}itly tn file.- · · · 

Pleas~ not¢ 'that since #o#fication of this apparent violatfQn on Jim¢ 2, 2014 the use of the 
portable radiatic;n ga.uge has bee.n prohtbikd qnd the gauge properly secured at its approved, 
permitted storage facility at],()() }Joone Hills Drive, St. Peters;. Mo 63367. · 

Plea.~e be ~dvised that "NOTICE OF V10L.A::no:N'' Items 2 (13ill of Lading) and. Item 3 (Amiual 
Review) h11ve been ~ddre$s¢d or completedi and are curterttlyil:lcotpor~ted in the City of St; Peters1 

Radiittitm S<ifety Prqgram. Item 1. (Nuciear Ga,uge Users Training) of said ''NoncE OF 
VIOLAtiON'; Will be completed within the next thirty (30) calen.ciar days. Use of the porta:ble 
gauges will be remain prohibited and the gauges secured 11t their approved, pen:p.itted storage f'a:dlity 
ui:J.til verification of compliant nuclear gaug~ ttaiping is reviewed and approved by Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission; Region III, Division ofNucleat Materials Safety. 

If you have any questions or require further action, please contact me at (636) 477-6600, ext. 1390. 

Sincerely, 

William B. Benesek, PE 
Director of Transportation 
City of St. Peters 

Cc: Jason Lewis, Civil Engineer, City of St. Peters, Nuclear Gauge RSO 



1-1-2014 BILL OF LADING -SHORT FORM - NOT NEGOTIABLE 

CITY OF SAINT PETERS, MO 63376 

CPN MODEL MC 1DRP 

SERIAL# 10015 

1 SfiiP FROM I Bill of Lading Number: 1 
~w·-· --~~._;,.,,;....;..,~._,_,_ .. -~~· ~·.~--·-"-·-· _..:~,;___, __ :_.;.-:.:,_.:-...:..;.,~-...O~o-..._;., __ ,,._,, _____ ;_;_-{ 

1 Jason B. Lewis, RSo I 
[ 100 Boone Hills Drive 1 

! Saint Peters, MO 63376 

Page 1 ofl 

J SID No.: : I 
1:'"·--·-· --~.--.. -.-.. -· .·-·------. -----· -.-----··----.. -· --~---.-i···---- .... ----.. - ............... ~.--.. --··---.. ·--··-----.. --------·· .. -·-·--·--·-··-·---·-l 
! : Carrier Name: City of Saint Peters employee that is i 

i trained in the proper transportation and 1 siiiPtP 

I 
r-~~---'~--~---·~~~~-~--· -· --~ ~-~--~~,~ ..... ~.J handling of a Nuclear Densometer device 1 

I 
! 

I Various Job Site In Saint Peters, Missouri 63376 

I 

I 

j SID No.: NA , I 
I - ·• -. ....... ;..-----~-----.. ·---·--·-----·-··----------~--.. ---................... _______ .. __ _, 

THIRD PARTY FREIGHT CHARGES BIU TO SCAC: NA I 
l . 1

1

1

.• Pro Number: NA I 
I NA i I I , i 

/ Specl;j"lns~uctlons: A Nuclear Densometer ~~ntai~lng sm~U-Ievels of radiatio~T Freight Cha~~e Terms (Freigh~ charges are prepaid unl~;;;;;rked other~i~;-·-·-' 
j on board. The Nuclear Oensometer shall_be used in various constructions sites and I ,..... Pre aid r" Collect C 3rd Part 
1 returned to the "SHIP FROM" address dally lt.:.l p L...l Y NA 
I I 

~~=~ :.,,.T,;--~w.~~;,,, -~~~-~ -=- =~ ~=•]<~ 
! I 1

1 

~ ! I l Commodities requiring special or additional care or attention in handling or stowilll! must be so I I ~. 
! I j i I marked. and_ packaged as to ensure safetransportati0<1 with ordinary me. See Section 2(e) ofNMFC I ! 
: I I ! jltem360 i I i !_l ___ l_ 

1
1 A-BULK I 

90 
'-·--XXX RQ:RadioactiveMateriai,Class7~UN3332; --·-------------r-·-~~------~ 

~--r---·r- .. ---·1=--~----~ Cesium 137,370 MBQ(lO mCI) Yellow li-·------........... ____ .. __________ ~-~-- ...... _r----~ 
~---i--~---~1--. ----~~~ --+ Americium 241/Be 1.88_GBq (SO ~Cil!~!low~----·-·--·--·---·-,.-·---··--··T--... ----+----~ r--.. -l ---·-· -1-· -·-'------------.. --··------·---·-·-.. --·-------........ ____ -1·-·--j 

H-i-:==t=~:·~~::·'"b~--===-==t-~ 
0 ··-··-·-;----L-.. - .. , f ~ Em.;;'".,,,.,;;;;;;;,.,.. oJ•~' ""'"· RSO 3,~--==f-----~-----·-1 
_-::... __ ...... :..c.:·.c::.c ·::;;...:;.:==-·J c·c·c·c::c.;;·c·J==..-=:~ J R.M. Wester- 636-928-9857 _j__ _ __ ..;L- j 

Where the rate Is dC!pC!ndent on value, $hlppers are required to state speclficalty Jn writing the agreed or declared val1.1e of COO Amount: Fee terms: 
the property as follow.: "The agreed or doc: Ia red value of the property Is specill<:ally stated by the shipper to be not $ NA 
exceeding NAper lilA. 

C Collect C Prepaid C CUstomer checl<acceptable _______ ...... --~-- ----·-----·------

1,-::=~~:;:~~=w>Jual~~.te::. :::::::;~:-..:::-:-'i;.:~;;:;:;;::::;:, :::::~::~"'""' -::;,.,;l writing between the carrier and shipper, If applicable, otheowise to the rates, cla$$if!cations, and II wful ~ 

l
, Nlesthat have been established by the carrier and are avall.able to the shipper, on request, and a ees. 

to all applicable state and federal regulations. Shipper Signature 
-·--------------.... -................ . ..J_ - . . - • • . . 
I shi~~~;-;~~;;~re/Date --l Trailer L~aded; Freight Counted: -· I carrier Signature/Date --, 

II C By shopper C By shipper I 
This is to certify that the above named ,.,..terlals are properly I I Carrier acknowledges receipt of packages and requ~ed placards. Carrier 
classified, packaged, marked, and labeled, and are In proper !.""" d r" By d 

1 1 11 id 
1 

t I certffles emergency response Information was made available and/or 
! conditiOn for transponatlon according to the applicabie J U Bv nver ~ rver pa ets sa 0 con am carrier has the DOT emergency response guklebook orequtvaJe.nt 
1 regulations of the DOT. I documentation In the vehicle. Property de~nbed above Is received In 
J j C By driver/pieces good order, except as noted. 
--· - ··--·------·---· --~--.. -------·----...! __________________ _j 



1-1-2014 BILL OF LADING- SHORT FORM -NOT NEGOTIABLE 
CITY OF SAINT PETERS, MO 63376 

HUMBOLT MODEL 5001-P 

SERIAL#341 

I SH.IP·F~()i\11 i Bill of Lading Number: 1 
1-~~·~--· -· ·-·-·-··-·· -· -~~· ~· ~.-.~----·-·-··.~-~~~---·--·~~--·----···-·-·-· ~--·~----··-~--·•-j 
i Jason B. lewis, RSo ! 

Page 1 of1 

: 10.0 Boone Hills. Drive j 

r~·MOmn -~~~-~. ·,.~--·'-·-·-· -.~.-t:;~;;'f~~e~~:~:~ :;:~::~:~e:::~t~;--; 
I I 1.' 

! ~~~-----~~--~--·~~~,. ........... ) handling of a Nuclear Densometer device 
I Various Job Site in Saint Peters, Missouri 63376 J 

I .. ~,NA I 
1-~··. . ... -------·-----·----·------------.. ----·-·-·--··-···-·------·-·- -·l 
1.. THIRD PARTY FREIGHT CHARGES BILl TO SCAC: NA i 
I ! NA I 
1 j Pro Number: . ! 
I ' 
I NA ! ' 

~ec;;;-1~-~~;;:~ns: A NucJ~;~~~ter cont;;ning small levels of radiation is Jl Freight Charge Terms (Fr~lght charges are ~repa.id u~iess·;;;rked ·otherwis~~-----i 
i on board. The Nuclear Densometer shall be used in various constructions sites and 11'0"' Pre aid 1?""1 Collect !P"'' 3rd Part I 
I returned to the •sHIP FROM" address daily ~ p ILi ILi Y NA 
I . . 

~~~~~~J!a;-,;;-·--~-j==-=--··--·--·--- _ --~--------~---------=-J LTLOn~--=-==:j 
i Qty -l Type --1 Qty l~vpe Weight THM (X) r~~~~di;·~escription . -- - . .......... - -- ·--·--- ! NMFC No~-~Cias:---1 
~. I . ! ! j Commodlttes requiring special or addltional care or atten~ion In handline or stowlns must be so 1.. l i 

1 

.. ___ r·---~-~ 
1

___ ~--.. --.. ~:1:dl:::i::::~;~ ::~~;::;::~h-ordina~~~~esectloo ~!el :MFC _
1
_____ ~---~ 

i---.. -~-----1~~- BUL~_j- ........ ~~ ......... -~~ ----·-------· ---t--------L---~ 
i i i j J ! J Cesium 137, 370 MBQ (10 mCi) Yellow II. I ! I 
~i~---"~--jl____ ,---·----1------~--Ail'!~!icium ~41/!~-~-85 GBq (40 mCi) Yellow .!!_ ______________ ..... ~---····c-·----~-·····-·---··-~ 
~~ 1 

1

· 1 i 1 ~ , 

~-~-. --------j·-.. -··- ------,.. : ..... ls;~~ial Form Type·~· Package ·----------------------"~---·--~ -----~ 

~-Fit-t=r--T~~~~----------~-=~~===~~~==~-~~~=~~=~~~~------==1==~-~ 
..... ~.--.. .,~ ........ ~·--···-.. --~-····" I j Emergency Respo~se·T~Ieph;,;;~ Jason -~wi~, RSO 314-596-SSGS ____ J _________ r·-------~ 

1.-~--~J=:·_ ... _ .. : . ...:c=_j·-- :..:~.:.;.;: _j_ _j _ .... --· R.~. Wester-636-928-9~57 . ...J---:::-..:==-_J 
Where the rate Is dependent on value, shlppel'$ are required to state specific:a lly In writinR the agreed or declared value of COD Amount: Fee terms: 
the property as follows: "'The agreed or declared value of the property Is specifically stated by the sh;pper to be not $ NA 
exceeding NA per NA. 

[:: Collect [:: Prepaid C CUstomer check acceptable 

---··-----···------... -----·------··-.---·-·-----------~--
Note: Liability limitation for loss or damage in this shipment may be applicable. See 49 USC§ 14706(c)(l)(A) and (B). 

~-.. --.-·----·----··--·-----·-------- --:---r---·· .. ---·-···-.. -.. -· . ..---------.. ----~ 
1 Received, subject to indiv.idually detennlned rates orcontractsthat have been agreed upon'="·" I T _he carrier shall not make delivery ofthis shipment without payment of charges and all other 
, wrltlog between the carrier and s/ilpper. If applicable, otherwise to the rates, classifications, and I wf 1 ~ · · · 
! rules that have been estabrlshed by ttte c;:arfie:r i!nd are ilvaifabf.e to the shipper, on request, and I a u ees. 
l to all applicable state and foderal regulations. Shipper Signature . 1 

j=== . - ....... ~====:;=--=====---===--..-:=====--==-"::;=---·----~l I Shipper Signature/Date I Trailer Loaded; I Freight Counted: .,I carrier Signature/Date 

I 
. . l C By shipper I C By shipper 

This Is to cenlfy that the above name.d materia Is are properly I I Curler ac;knowledges rec:elpt of packages and required placards. Cilrrier 
classified, pid:aged, marked, and labeled, and ate in proper j F'C"' d Pr""'' d I n ld t 

1 
certlfles emergency response Information was made avaUable and/or I 

I condition for transportation ac:c:ording to the appllc:able I L...ll By river L...l Bv rlv.er pa ets sa to mn a " carrier ha.s the OOT emergency response guldtbook or equNalent l 
I regulations of the DOT. l I [: By driver/pieces 

1 

_:c.,:;:~;~:.t~.'~!;:~ ~:~::· Property descri>ed above is received in I 
~---·----- j_ _____ ....... .J.......... ---------·-·--·---.J ..... ---.. -----·--------------· _____ ..J 



APPENDlXF 

Note: All areas indicated in audit notes may not be applicable to every license and may not need 
to be addressed during each audit. 
Licensee's name:· C.tiv oF Sr ~~ License No. 2l1-'ZD "::>~ --ot 

• 
Auditor: --=.I.:=.........&e=YN.:.=-._Ld.=:.J,c...=:;-w=-=~~~Date of Audit h-?:J-IyTelephone No. 63fo~~ 7"7"'6t:70 

. ·~ 
.V tgnature) . 

1. AUDIT HlSTORY c, .. 1.,~ 1'/ 
· a. LaSt audit of thiS location conducted on (date) -'---...--........._--~--

1:>. Were p:te\ious audit~ conducted yearly? [10 CFR 20.1101]- NO. 

c. Wet(l :te¢ords otprevious alldits roaihtamed? [10 CPR 20.4102]- NO 

d. Were any deficjencies identll:ied during tM last two aUdits or two years; wb:iq:b.ever is._ longer? 'I ~--~-. . .. .. ' . ~ ·.~·· ~. . 

e. Were corrective actions taken? (Look for repe~ted d~ficiencieS), - i OJ~-\~ ~ ~ 
AOI'k. I\4-U"''<1'g0 

2. · OltGANIZA TION ANI> sCOPE OF PltOG1lAM - . 

a. If the m1iilin.g address or places of use changed, wM the license amended? - N/A 
b. Jf a'wn¢rs.hip changed or bankruptcy waS. fjl¢d, Was prior NRC co.nsent obta.irted or\v~ NRC. 

notlfl'ed? - - H/ A · · 

c. Ifthe R$0 was changed, was the license amended? Does the new RSO meet NRC trairting 
requirements? - r-1 1 A 

d. lftbe d~s~gnated conta,ct person for NRC changed1 was NRC notified? -~1/1+ 
e. Does the license authorize all of the NRC-regulated radionuclides contained in the gauges 

possessed? ,- "f~S 

L
Are th-e gauges as they ar~ described in the Sealed Sou~ce and Device (SSD) Registration 
~ertificate or Sheet? Ate copies o~ (or -access to) S~D Certific~tes available? Does the 

· licensee have the manufacturers' manuals for operat1on an~ mamtenance? [10 CFR 32.210] 

g. Are the actual uses of gauges consistent with the authorized uses listed on the license? - ye 5 
h. Is the RSO fulfilling his/her duties? - '/ fi. $ 

F-1 NUREG- 1556, Vol. 1, Rev. 1 



APPENDIXF 

3. TRAINING AND INSTRUCTIONS TO WORKERS 

a. Were all worker.:> whO are likely to exceed 100 mrern/yr instructed per: l Q CFR 19. i 2? W <lS 

refreshertraining provided, as needed? , 't-f/A , no ~u..·~J -~~ rAnCI'Z-«~ 
b. Did each gauge operator attend an approved course before using the gauges? .... '{ f'E~ 

c. Are training records maintained for each gauge operator? - 'jlf s 
d. Did interviews with operators reveal that they know the emergency procedures?- Nlt4 ..... ye.-...s 
e. Oid this audit include observation of operators using the gl:iuge in a field sit11ation? 

Operating gauge? Performing routine cleaning and lubrication? Transporting gauge? 
~~~~-~~ . 

f. Did the operator demonstrate safe handliDg and security during transportation, use; and 
. storage? - 'l ,~ s 

g. Was liAZMAT trafuing (required at le~t once every three years) provided.. ® req_uwed? [49 
CAt 112. 70.0, 49 CPR 172,701, CFR 172.702? 49 CPR 17'2.703, 49 Cf:R 172; 704) -N e>. 

4 RAD
. . . . ... ·o· . .. . . . . .. .. . . . . .. ru~r~y, Sc.Hacv~~~ rrtA~~ 

· .. t-\'fl.· N S(JRVEV .JNS1'J~lJMENTS · -~ t.' 
i 

a.. If the licensee posse.Sses its awn; su.rvey meter, does tbe surV'ey ineter ttie"et NRC~ s criteria? -,..~...~ 

b. If the licensee does not posses.:> a survey meter, are specific plans made to have one 
availaole? - H/A ... 

c. Is tM _survey meter needed for non-routine maintenance Calibrated a.s reqllir¢d? -ytrJ 
[10 CFE. 2o~J501] 

d. Are calibtatiori.,record.s mall1tained? [10 CFR 20.2103(a)] - '(rj.!> 

5. GAUGE INVENTORY 

a. Is a record kept showing t.lie receipt of each gauge? [10 C.FR 30.51(a)(l)] - \.flt-5 

b. Ate all gauges-received pb.ysically inventoried every 6 months? - '(~.> 

c; Are records of inventory results with appropriate information maintamed? -"!& .s 
6. 

l: 
PERSONNEL RADIATION PROTECTION 

Are ALARA considerations incorporated into the radiation protection program? 
[10 CFR 20.1101 (b)] 

b. Is documentation kept showing that unmonitored users receive less than 10 percent of limit? _.. 'j:~&rj}' 
c. Did unmonitored users' activities change during the year which could put them over ' · 

10 percent of limit? -t"-tJ 
d. If yes to c. above, was a new evaluation performed? N.jpr 

NUREG- 1556, Vol. 1, Rev. 1 F-2 



APPENDIXF 

e. Is external dosimetry required (user receiving greater than 10 percent of limit)?. Is dosimetry 
provided to usets? -. '1(1> 

["" i. Is the dosin:letry supplier NVLAP-approved? [iO CFR 20.1501(c)] - • 

ii. ~~~~~~~~:~~~~:~~=!~~n~;~:~~b:i badges and at the _ :J€ s. 
iii. Are dosimetry reports reviewed by the RSO when they are received?-';}~'}.. 

G iv. Are the records NRC forms or equivalent? [10 CFR 20.2104(d)i 10 CPR 20.2106(c)] 

• NRC-4 ''Cumulative Occupational Exposure History" c,ompleted? 

[r v. 

• NRC-5 "Occupational Exposure Record for a Monitoring Period'' completed? 

If a worker d~lared net pregnancy, did licensee C01tlply with lO CFR 20.1208? 
Were recordS kept of e:mbryo/fet\ls dose per 10 CFR20.Z106(e)? 

f.· Are records. of exposl¢es, surveys, 111onitPting, and eva1mrttons maiiltafued? [10 CPR 102, 
10 CFR 20.2.103, 10 CF'R 20.2106) .. '-,l ~~.> . 

7. PU:HLIC DOSE· 
a. ~ ~au~es sto.te.d in a manner to keep doses below 1 oo mrem in a yea.t? - '16. ~ 

[10 CFR 1301Ca:J(l)) 

• b. Has. a survey or evaluatio.rt been performed per 10 CFR 20.15Ql(a).? Fl&ve thete been any 
addidoilS or change$ to the stor~ge, security, or use of surrounding areas that wo:hld ·· 
ne¢essitat~ ~new survey or evalu~Jion1 

· Cc. Do Wl!est!icted ar¢a radic\ti<m level$ e.~ceed 2 n:ifem in ,any o.ne hour? [l 0 CPR o. U01(a)(2)] 
~ ! . 

d. Are ga,ug~s oeing stored in a mimller tbat would prevent unautlwr®d use. O:t tenwv~? [lO 
CFR 2o:t~Ol] :._ '16- ~ .. . 

e. Aterecordsmaintained? [10CFR20.2103,10CFR20.2107] -\l[i.{ 

8. ,OPERATING AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES 

a. Have operating and emergency procedures been developed? - Y~t-J 

b. Do they contain the required elements? - '1 ~i 
c. Does each operator have a current copy of the operating and emergency procedures, -"-{tr. J 

including current telephone numbers? 1•• / • v Hti"( (/CI"'J 

9. LEAl{ TESTS 

a. Was each sealed source leak tested every 6 months or at other prescribed intervalS? -:-'1t£d 

b. Was the leak test performed as described in correspondence with NRC and according to the_'tlf 
license? · · ~ 
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c. Are :records of results retained with the appropriate information included? - '1 ,~ ..i 
d. Were any sources found leaking and if yes, was NRC notified? - 1'-l o 

10. MAINTENANCE OF GAUGES 

a. Are manufacturer's procedures followed for routine cleaning and lubrication of the gauge?_ NO 

b.· Does the source or source rod remain attached to the gauge during cleaning? - '1t!J 

c. ls non-routine n;:.aiilten'c.lll:ce perfonrred where the source or source rod is detached from the 
gauge? If yes, wa.s it perfor:tl)ed according to license req1.1irements (e.g., extent of work, 
individuals perforrping tbe work, procedures, dosimetry, survey instrument, compliance with 
I0CFR20.1301limits)1 - \\.10 . 

11. TMNSPOR'l'ATION 
~ I . . . . . 

a. We¢ POT,.7Ao:r otli¢r a:uthotized pa.ckages used? [49 CF.R. 173;415, 49 CF.R. 173Al6(bJ:L'fll'~ ·,:~ 
b. Are package petfort.nartce test records on file? _ 'f..fO · 

c. Are speciai fof1ll sources dPcllili.ented?. [49 CFR H3A76(a)] - ,..to 
. . 

9. Pi8.W.e pat;kag:e.h&;ve 2)abel,s (ex. Yellow"' II) with TI, Nt;IClide, Activity, and Hazard Class? 
(49 Cf'R 112.403,49 Cl'R 173A4l] - '1ri' . 

• A • ~ 

e. W@. the pa¢l<:l).g~ propyrly mark.ed:? (49 OFR l72.;301r 49 CFR 172,304, 49 CFR 1'72S10, 49 
CF'_R 17+.3:24-J . , '-I&~ . .. . . 

f. Was die·· acka e clo ed and sealed a in · ttans ort? [49 CFR 17·3.4~5:(·_.·~]·. -'-f~ c ... p ~- s. mg p ...... . f..+J. -

g. . Wete.'shJ. ill . ·a'' ets ·te area and used?. [49 CFR 172.200(a)··.J -l· · .. pp ' g p p .. . p p . ... . . · .... ·. . . . .. . ' . . . . . Jlf 5. 

h. Di<! the .shipping papers cont~ pfoper- entries (Shippibg.rtame, B'aiitd CJMs, ldentifie?;do.n 
Number nf& Number), Total Quantity, .Package TyPe, Nuclide, 1\Q~ Radioactive Material. 
Physicai ~d Chemical Form; A<;tivity, cate:gocy of iabe~,/It Shipper;s Name, Cenllioation 
and ·Signatur~, Emetg¢.n¢y E.espo.(18.e Phone ;Nwn,t.Jet~ Carg.o Aircraft Oiily tli applicableD? 
[49 CFR 172.200, 49 'cFR, 72,2()J, 49 CFR 172.202, 49 C.FR 112~203., 49 CFR 172,204, 49 
CFR 172,604] -Ylfo 

i. Were the sbipping papers within the driver's reach and readily accessible during transport? 
[49 CPR 177. 8i7(e)]- 't.t-5 , . 

j. Was the package· secured agaiilst movement? [49 CFR 177. 834] -"fl£.5 

k. Was the vehicle placarded, if ne.edect? [ 49 CFR 1 n .. 504.J - ~'-~A 

I. Were overpa¢ks: if needed, used properly? [49 CFR 173.?5] - HA-

m. Were any incidents reported to DOT? [49 CFR 171.15, 16] -. 1\Jone- 0 ec CJWJ;O 

12. AUDITOR;S INDEPENDENT SURVEY MEASUREMENTS (IF MADE) 
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a. Describe the type, location, and results of measurements. Do any radiation levels exGeed 
regulatory limits? _ H ,+ 

13. NOTIFICATION AND REPORTS 

<i;. Was any radioactive material lost or stolen? Were reports made? [10 CFR 20.2201, 

10CFR30.50] ..... t--rO 

b. Did any reportat>le incidents occur? Were reports made? [10 CFR 20.2202, 10 CFR 30.501.-ry ~ 

c. Did ~y overexposures and high radiation levels occur? Were they reported? -f'.tv 
[10 CFR 20.2203, 10 CFR 30.50] 

d. If any events (as described in items a thro.ugh c above) did occur, what was the root cause? 
Were the corrective actions appropriate? -"-tv 

e. Is the licensee aware of the teleph<me number for the NRC Emergency Operations Center? -yt!J 
[(301) 81() .. ,5100] . 

14. POSTiNG AND LABELING 
a. ls NRC:>3 'Notice to Wotkets" posted?· [10 CFR 19.11] -l~· 

b. Are NRC regulations. and license documents ·posted or is a notice posted stating where these 
documents are located? (10 CFR 19.11, 10 CFR 21.6] - '-1~5 

c. Is there any Otll:er posting and labelini? [10 cFR 20;1902, 10 CFR 20.1904] _.. Nc) 

15. Il:ECORLlKE~Pl.NG FOR l>ECQMMlS$lQ~G 
a. Are records lcept of infotm:ation fmportantt() det;oJnmissioning? [10 CFR 30;35(g)1 ~A-

b. Do records inClude an information outlined? [1 0 CFR. 3Q~35(g)) - f--lA 

16. BULLETINS AND INFORMAUON NOTICES 

a. Are NRC bulletins, NRC Information Notices, and NMSS Newsletters, received? -'flU 

b. Is appropriate training ~d action taken in re.spouse? - ~, 

17. SPECIAL LICENSE CONDITIONS OR ISSUES 

a. Did the auditor review special license conditions or other issues (e.g., non-routine 
maintenance)? - NA 

18. DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFIED IN AUDIT; CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 

a. Summarize probiems andlqr deficiencies identified during the audit. 
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b. If problems and/or deficiencies were identified in this audit. describe the corrective actions 
pl.a.ruled or taken. Are corrective actions planned or taken at ALL licensed locations (not just 
location audited)? · 

c. Provide any other recommendations for improvement. 

19. EVALUATION OF OTHER FACTORS 

a. Is senior licensee management appropriately involved with the radiation protection program 
and/or RSO oversight? 

b. Does RSO have sufficient time to perform his/her radiation safety duties? 

c. Does licensee have sufficient staff to support the radiation protection program? 
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.---------------------

Warren, Geoffrey 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Mr. Warren, 

Burt Benesek < bbenesek@stpetersmo.net> 
Thursday, July 31, 2014 4:49 PM 
Warren, Geoffrey 
Jason Lewis 
Response to Apparent Violations in Inspection Report No. 03018256/2014001 (DNMS) 
EA-14-106 
Response to Notice of Violation - Report No 03018256-2014001 DNMS EA-14-106.pdf 

Please find attached the City of St. Peters' response to apparent violations per Inspection Report No. 
03018256/2014001 (DNMS) EA-14-106. A hard copy will follow. Please let me know iffurther action 
is required. 

«Response to Notice of Violation- Report No 03018256-2014001 DNMS EA-14-106.pdf» 

William B. Benesek, PE 
Director of Transportation 
City of St. Peters, Missouri 
Office: (636) 477-6600, ext 1390 
Mobile: (636) 485-3642 

E-mail: bbenesek@stpetersmo.net 
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